In the Matter of;

TheRevision of Commission's Rules Regarding Gas Utilities

GR-2018-0230 VOL. 111
June 13, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
On-t he- Record Presentation
June 13, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 3

In The Matter O The Propriety O
The Rate Schedul es For Natural Gas
Service O Summt Natural Gas O
M ssouri, Inc.

Fil e No.
GR- 2018- 0230

N N N

RONALD D. PRIDA N, Presiding

DEPUTY CHI EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
DANI EL Y. HALL, Chairman,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN

COWM SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

APPEARANCES

PAUL A. BOUDREAU, Attorney at Law
Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, PC
PO Box 456
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102-0456
573. 635. 7166

FOR: Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri, |nc.

LERA SHEMAELL, Seni or Counsel
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102
573. 751. 5558

FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

ROBERT S. BERLI N, Deputy Staff Counsel
RON | RVI NG Legal Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140

FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662

93



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

| NDEX

Openi ng Statenent by M. Boudreau
Qpening Statenment by M. Berlin
Openi ng Statenment by Ms. Shemnel |
Questions of Conpany's representative
Questions of Staff's representative

Questions of Public Counsel's representative

PAGE
97
103
109
112
118
121

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

94



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE PRIDA N.  Good norning. W are on the
record. This is the On-the-Record Presentation in
Conmmi ssion File No. GR-2018-0230, In the Matter of the
Propriety of Rate Schedul es for Natural Gas Service of
Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri, Incorporated. |'m Ron
Pridgin. 1'mthe Regul atory Law Judge assigned to
preside over this presentation that's being held on June
13, 2019, in the Governor Ofice Building in Jefferson
Cty, Mssouri. The tinme is about 10:03 a.m

| would like to get oral entries of appearance
fromcounsel, please. And if you would |l et ne begin
wi th the conpany and when you give your entries could
you al so pl ease introduce any w tnesses you've brought
to answer Conm ssion questions. Beginning with Sunmt,
pl ease?

MR. BOUDREAU. Yes, thank you. Let the record
reflect the appearance of Paul A. Boudreau with the | aw
firmof Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and appearing on behal f
of Summt Natural Gas of Mssouri, Inc. | have with ne
today two individuals I'd like to introduce to the
Comm ssion. The first individual will be Steven
Birchfield who is an Executive Vice President and Chi ef
Financial O ficer of Summt Utilities. He's here and

avai l abl e to answer questions that the Conmm ssion nmay

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 95
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

want to put to him Also here today is M. Mtt Kaply.
M. Kaply is Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs for
Summt Utilities. Thank you.

JUDGE PRRDA N: M. Boudreau, thank you. On
behal f of the staff of the Comm ssion, please?

MR. BERLIN: Yes, Judge. Thank you. Let the
record show Bob Berlin and Ron Irving appearing on
behal f of the staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Commi ssion | ocated at the Commi ssion's Jefferson City
offices. The court reporter has our contact
information. Wth ne today fromstaff are Natelle
Dietrich and fromstaff auditing, Amanda McMel |l en and
Mark A igschlaeger. | mght nention for benefit of the
Commi ssion that | have prepared or listed all of the
guestions presented in the notice that was issued by the
Comm ssion and | have answers for those questions if you
wi sh for me to address those questions. Thank you.

JUDGE PRIDA@N. M. Berlin, thank you. On
behal f of the O fice of the Public Counsel, please?

M5. SHEMAELL: Good norning and thank you,
Judge, Conmi ssioners. Lera Shemwell representing the
Ofice of the Public Counsel and the public. | have
M. John Riley, one of our CPAs, with ne this norning.
And | have not listed all of the questions and prepared

answers as M. Berlin has. M. Rley is available if

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 96
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

you have questions for him Thank you.

JUDGE PRIDA N.  Thank you. Here nonentarily I
want to begin with sone opening statenents from counsel,
and we would like to go with Sunmt, then staff, then
public counsel and treat this, if you would, sort of
i ke an opening statenent that you would in a contested
case or a litigated case, but understand that the
Commi ssion nmay have questions for you at any tine.

| f the Comm ssioners ask questions of
W tnesses, if those witnesses would please get to a
m crophone. You don't have to conme to the podium but if
you woul d conme to the m crophone so those of us who are
listening on the webcast can hear your answers. And so
bef ore we begin, anything further from bench or fromthe
counsel before we begin with opening statenents from
Summt? Al right. M. Boudreau, if you'll take the
podi um  Thank you.

MR. BOUDREAU:. My it please the Conm ssion.
Thank you and good norning to the Comm ssioners and the
Adm ni strative Judge Pridgin. | appreciate the
opportunity to address the Comm ssion. |'mgoing to
keep ny comments very short.

Basically |I just want to tal k about, you know,
essentially how we got here today. Just |ooking back at

the agenda in this case, this file was opened in

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

97



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

February of 2018 at staff's request. On January 16 of
this year, a joint procedural schedule was filed with
the Conm ssion by the parties. And that was foll owed by
the filing of prepared testinony by Summt Natural Gas
of Mssouri, staff of the Comm ssion and the O fice of

t he Public Counsel.

The schedul ed heari ng was cancel ed on May 10
and a Stipulation and Agreenent was filed several days
|ater on the 14th. The Stipul ation and Agreenment is a
proposed total settlenent of the issues in the case, and
it's a fairly succinct docunent in its own right. It
deals with two particular issues. One is the creation
of an accounting order that would be a deferral creating
a requlatory liability to address the tax differences
caused by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, the federal Tax
Cuts and Jobs Act.

The ot her aspect of the Stipulation and
Agreenent deals or proposes to deal with how to handl e
the anortization of protected and unprotected excess
ADI T. Essentially that proposal would have it anortized
on a revenue-neutral basis for an interimperiod of tine
until the utility Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri files
its next rate case. So it's a fairly straight forward
stipul ation.

We think it's a good resolution of the issues

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 98
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

dealing with the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, and |'mhere to
reconmend it to the Conm ssion as the attorney for
Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri, Inc., and |'m avail abl e
to answer any questions.

As | indicated earlier, as far as | know the
Comm ssi on has sone specific questions that they put out
in a notice, and with ne today is M. Steven Birchfield
who can address a |lot of the technical questions to the
extent that you want to pursue those. But with that, if
t he Comm ssion has any questions they want to put to ne
at this point, |I'd be happy to address those. Thank
you.

JUDGE PRIDGA@ N:. M. Boudreau, thank you. Any
bench questions for Summt?

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Yes.

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Conmmi ssioner Hall?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Good norning. |'m |l ooking
at the Stipulation and Agreenent. |'m | ooking at page
2, 2A, where it indicates that there's agreenent as to a
deferral of the anmobunt of the annual financial inpact of
the tax cut by a particular dollar anount starting at a
particul ar date.

|"minterested in the use of the word
deferral. |Is that a regulatory liability?

MR BOUDREAU: | think it would create a

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

99



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

regulatory liability, yes.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: And is there sone reason
that the termdeferral was used in the stipulation and
not reqgulatory liability?

MR. BOUDREAU. |'mnot sure that I'min a good
position to answer that. |It's a question | think that |
may defer to staff's counsel or sonebody in the staff's
accounting departnent to address that. This was
| anguage | think that was originally proposed by the
staff to the conpany. So the use of the | anguage,
don't know that | can specifically address that.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: | woul d assune that the
use of that termwas designed to avoid contradicting the
conpany's previously stated position that an AAO woul d
be i nappropriate, that it was not an extraordi nary event
and perhaps was not material. That's fine. | don't
hold that against -- | just want to nake sure |
understand the situation.

MR. BOUDREAU:. | can tell you that the use of
t he | anguage was not intended to avoid comng to grips
with that issue. It was just the |anguage that seened
appropriate under the circunstances. It was not an
effort to avoid the issue about whether or not an AAO
was appropriate in the circunstances.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: Okay. And if -- | do have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 100
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

guestions about the figure $1, 156,535 and al so the date
that that is to start. Wuld those be questions better
desi gned for your w tnesses?

MR. BOUDREAU:. | would respectfully suggest
that M. Birchfield would be in a better position to
answer those sort of detailed questions.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Okay. | just maybe have
one nore | egal question for you. M understanding as to
t he arrangenent for the unprotected ADIT versus the
protected ADIT that it's going to be revenue-neutral at
| east until the next rate case, but there is |anguage in
the stipulation that says that -- that sets forth the
dol I ar amount for the protected, the dollar anount for
the ADIT and then it says it's to be dealt with
consistent with Summt's calculation. And so what |'m
wondering is if we approve this stipulation, are we
bi nding future Comm ssions to that table going forward?

MR BOUDREAU: No, | don't believe that that
was the intent of the stipulation. | think that it's as
it's presented in the stipulation an interimresolution
and at the tine of the next general rate case | think
t he Comm ssion would be free to address either of those
conponents of ADIT as it deens appropriate.

COMM SSI ONER HALL: So if the Comm ssion were

to approve the stipulation, the conpany woul d not have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 101

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

any objection to the order specifically stating what you
just said that all we are approving is revenue
neutrality between unprotected and protected until the
next rate case?

MR. BOUDREAU. | think the conpany woul d be
perfectly confortable with sone | anguage in the order to
that effect.

COW SSI ONER HALL: As you stand here today,
can you provide us with any specul ation as to when the
conpany mght file its next rate case?

MR, BOUDREAU. Let ne respectfully suggest
that that would be a good question to put to M.
Birchfield. He'd probably be in a better position to
answer. | think nmy understanding is the conpany is
| ooking into that right now, is trying to gather sone
i nformation, sonme financial information fromconsultants
to make an eval uation of when the filing of a rate case
m ght be appropri ate.

COW SSI ONER HALL: 1'mgoing to ask a
guestion that shows sone ignorance. I|I'ma little
enbarrassed to ask it but I'"'mgoing to ask it anyway.
Does Summ t have an | SRS?

MR. BOUDREAU. No, it does not.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: | believe that's all |

have. Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 102

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

MR. BOUDREAU:. Thank you, sir.

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Commi ssi oner Col eman, any
guestions? Thank you. M. Boudreau, thank you, and the
bench may have further technical questions for your
Wi tnesses later, but let's nove on to opening from
staff, please. M. Berlin?

MR. BOUDREAU. Very good. Thank you.

JUDCGE PRIDA N. Thank you

MR. BERLIN. Thank you, Judge. May it please
the Commi ssion. |'m Bob Berlin, counsel for staff.

| really don't have many prepared remarks
beyond what M. Boudreau said. | will say that the
Stipulation and Agreenent is the result of extensive
di scussi ons and neetings and exchange of information
with the conpany. The staff supports the Stipul ation
and Agreenent. W believe it to be a fair and a
reasonabl e settl ement of the issues presented under this
case addressing the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

Now having said that, | took all the questions
fromthe notice issued by the Comm ssion and | have
prepared responses to each of the questions and | am
prepared to address those questions. And should you
wi sh to do a deeper dive into the technical aspects of
t he question, | have staff auditing present, Amanda

McMel | en and Mark A igschlaeger. So it depends on how

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 103

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

you wi sh to proceed.

JUDGE PRRDAN: | think if you just want to go
ahead and just kind of briefly go through your prepared
answers on those questions.

COW SSI ONER HALL: |Is there something in
witing as well? |Is there sonething in witing that we
could look at as well?

MR, BERLIN. What | did is | prepared a cheat

sheet.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Okay. That's fine.

MR. BERLIN. | can certainly provide it to you
if you'd like.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: | don't need your cheat
sheet. 1'Il just listen to you. That's fine.

MR. BERLIN:. Ckay. | needed one because
there's quite a few questions here. Wth that, | wll
begi n.

Shoul d the deferral be a liability? The
deferral is a net liability in tw parts. There's a
deferred regulatory liability for protected ADIT of 9.5
mllion and a deferred regul atory asset for unprotected
ADIT of 4.5 mllion. Therefore, the net deferred
liability is 5 mllion.

Does a deferral -- O why does a deferra
start January 1 of 2019 instead of 20187

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 104

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

COW SSI ONER HALL: Can | stop you for a
second there, M. Berlin. On 2A, the deferral in 2A I
t hought was sinply related to the reduction from35 to
21; that it had nothing to do with protected and
unprotected ADIT. Did | msread that?

MR BERLIN: WlIl, one second. There is a
separate deferral for the tax rate reduction and that is
aliability,

So why did we start the deferral January 1 of
'19 instead of 2018? January 1 of 2019 was a negoti at ed
settlenment. It is based on an under earnings situation
experienced by the conpany. Staff |ooked at information
suppl i ed by the conpany and has no reason to suspect
ot her w se.

COW SSI ONER HALL: | will have nore questions
for staff witnesses on this, but ny understandi ng of
what you just said is that the staff | ooked at the
earni ngs of the conpany in 2018, not 2017 which is the
evi dence that was put forth for the nost part in the
testimony fromthe conmpany, but staff |ooked at the
earnings from 2018 and determ ned that the conpany was
under earni ng?

MR BERLIN. That's correct.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you.

MR, BERLIN. And I would note that not every

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 105
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

conpany that we have addressed with the TCJA has gone
back to January 1 of 2018. W' ve |ooked at each of
t hese cases on a case-by-case basis.

So why didn't Sunmmt --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Wuld it be safe to say
t hough, however, that it's staff's position that the
deferral should start January 1 of '18 unless there is
sone evidence to the contrary? | mean, isn't that how
staff starts every one of these cases that that's when
the tax cut was effective, that's when ratepayers should
receive the benefit of it unless there is sonething to
the contrary froman evidentiary perspective?

MR, BERLIN:. | think that's correct, because
that's how we did look at it starting wth January 1 of
2018.

COW SSI ONER HALL: And that is exactly how I
ook at it as well. But you're right, there have been
occasi ons where the Conmm ssion has determ ned to not go
all the way back to 2018, but that's based upon specific
evidence in that case. Thank you.

MR. BERLIN: The question, why didn't Sunmt
update i nformati on based on 2018 actuals? Wll, staff's
response to that particular question is that staff did
not see any earnings results to be materially different

in 2018 from 2017 based upon information provided to us

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

106



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

by the conpany.

Did Sunmt revenues increase in 2018? Summt
revenues did increase in 2018 but so did expenses.

WAs Summit in an over earnings position in
2018? In 2018, Summt was actually in an under earnings
situation based on staff's review of surveillance
reports and the conpany's authorized return. There was
no reasonabl e |ikelihood of an over earnings situation
as determned by staff's review of all this information.

How did the parties arrive at the $1, 156, 535
anount for the financial inpact of the TCIA tax rate
change? The financial inpact of the TCJA tax rate
change was determ ned in Case AW 2018-0174 when the
conpany provided a quantification of the value of the
tax reduction.

Shoul d the amount be tied to the incone tax
calculation in Summt's |ast rate case which was
GR-2014-0086? It already is, because it is based upon
updated EMS runs, an EMS run at a 34 percent tax rate
| evel conpared to an EMS run at the 21 percent tax rate
level. This way of conparing the valuation of the tax
rate change is consistent with what staff has done with
ot her conpani es.

Wiy doesn't the anpunt of unprotected ADI T
asset in Schedule AT-2 Confidential agree with the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

107



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

anmpunt in the stipulation? | point out that Schedul e
AT-2 Confidential is the schedule for protected ADIT and
not unpr ot ect ed.

Wiy is a tax rate stated in Schedul e AT-3
Confidential different than 35 percent? At the tine of
the |last rate case, Sunmmt's actual federal tax rate was
34 percent. The 34 percent rate was applicable in the
| ast rate case because Sutmit was not earning at a | evel
to be taxed at the full 35 percent tax rate.

Does the stipulation prohibit the Conm ssion
fromdeciding the unprotected ADIT anortization period
in Summt's next rate case? No, not at all. There is
no set normalization period for unprotected ADIT.

Wul d the 24-year unprotected ADIT
anortization period that is shown in Schedul e AT-2 cost
custoners nore in rates if the anortization period were
shortened? Since the unprotected ADIT balance is a
regul atory asset, if the anortization period is
shortened, that neans custoners woul d have to pay nore
per year in the future. The anortization period should
be determ ned in the next rate case.

Staff's objective in this stipulation is to
make the anortization of excess ADI T revenue-neutral at
| east until the next Summt rate case in order to avoid

an earnings inpact at this tine. Staff's

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

108



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

revenue-neutral approach is unique to Summt in that
staff did not want to cause any inpact to the conpany's
ear ni ngs situation.

Those are the prepared responses | have to the
guestions posed in the notice. Certainly if you have
nore detailed questions staff auditors are available to
answer those.

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Any further bench questions
before OPC s opening? Al right. Thank you. M.
Berlin, thank you. M. Shemwel |, when you're ready.

M5. SHEMAELL: Thank you and good norni ng.

May it please the Comnmssion. M. Riley participated in
t he negotiations in this case and was wlling to -- and
recommend that public counsel sign off for a nunber of
reasons. One is that the stipulation is solely for the
pur pose of setting the issues specifically addressed
herein and does not affect what our position may be in

t he next rate case.

The signatory shall not be prejudiced or bound
in any manner by the terns of this in any other
proceedi ng. The revenue-neutral nmatter neans that it
does not affect custoners' rates as well, so the
custoners' rates. W had understood fromstaff's
representations that the conpany was not in an over

earning position. | believe that that was their

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 109

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

testinmony. But we also cane to understand that they
could be in a, | don't know whether to use the word
slight, but in an under earning position.

W agree wth the Comm ssion that the ADIT --
the i ssue should go back to January 1, '18 and that can
be addressed in the next rate case. W also agree that
this tax stipulation is based on uni que circunstances
and the terns should not be considered to apply to any
ot her conpany's situation.

We also relied on information provided by the
conpany, and our agreenent is explicitly predicated on
the representations made by Sunmt and staff's
representations as well that this conpany was in a
sonmewhat unique situation. So that's why public counsel
was confortable signing off on this stipulation.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So you believe that the
conpany was under earning in 20187

M5. SHEMAELL: The representation we had was
that they were not over earning from M. digschl aeger

COW SSI ONER HALL: So either they're earning
exactly what they're supposed to or they're under
ear ni ng?

M5. SHEMMELL: Yes.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Why is that either froma

policy perspective or a |legal perspective relevant to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

110



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

determ ni ng when the regulatory liability should kick
in?

M5. SHEMAELL: | don't think that we would
want themto be in a greater under earnings position.

s that --

COW SSI ONER HALL: So is that a policy
perspective, a | egal perspective or both?

M5. SHEMAELL: | think it was just a practical
perspective in terns of the rates are going to stay the
same until they come back in. W understand that they
are not over earning. So custonmers are being charged
the just and reasonable rates set by the Conm ssion or
slightly | ess perhaps because the conmpany is in an under
ear ni ngs posi tion.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Do you believe that
approval of this settlenent sets an anortization table
for the protected or unprotected ADI T beyond t he next
rate case?

M5. SHEMAELL: | do not believe that any
stipulation and agreenent necessarily binds the next
Comm ssion. So no, | don't think it is setting --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Wyuld it be bind the
parties who would be litigating the case before the next
rate case? Does it bind public counsel?

M5. SHEMAELL: | don't know. Probably. But

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 111
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

M. Rley --

COWM SSI ONER HALL: You don't know probably or
probably it does?

M5. SHEMAELL: Probably it doesn't, but
M. R ley nmay have a different opinion on that.

COW SSI ONER HALL: That's really kind of a
| egal perspective | would imagi ne. GCkay. Thank you.

JUDGE PRRDAN: Al right. Thank you. Before
we see if the bench has any technical questions of any
W tnesses, if a wtness wants to answer a question if
you' Il please do so near a m crophone so those -- It's
no so nuch for the people in the room It's for people
who are listening online or elsewhere in the building so
t hey can hear your answers. Let ne see if we have any
further questions fromthe bench for any Sunm t
W t nesses?

COWM SSI ONER HALL: | assume we shoul d
probably start with M. Birchfield. M understanding is
t hat he adopted the testinony of Aranda Tol bert; is that
correct?

MR, BI RCHFI ELD: That's correct.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So can you explain to ne
where in the stipulation the 2A $1, 156,535 figure cones
fronf

MR. BIRCHFI ELD: Certainly. The $1, 156, 535

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 112
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

was cal cul ated based on adjusting the federal incone tax
rate fromour |ast rate case that was filed in 2014 and
that is the calculation for what the revenue requirenent
di fferential would have been between those two tax
rates.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Did you performthat
cal cul ati on?

MR. BI RCHFI ELD: | had oversi ght over staff
who perforned the cal cul ation.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Is that calculation in the
record anywhere?

MR. BI RCHFI ELD: That cal culation was in the
record. | believe the case was nentioned earlier where
t hat cal cul ati on was subm tted.

COW SSI ONER HALL: And |I've got one page of
direct testinony of Amanda McMellen but | don't have a
case nunber and the figure is confidential is the figure
we're talking about. |Is that where this cal cul ation
conmes fronf

MR, BERLIN. Comm ssioner Hall, it is the AW
case | referenced earlier, Case AW 2018-0174.

MR. BI RCHFI ELD: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER HALL: And it's page 7 of that
testinmony in that case where that calculation is set

forth; is that correct?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 113

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

MR BERLIN: It's actually in Sunmt Natural
Gas of Mssouri, Inc.'s response to Conm ssion questions
inafiling that they nade. 1It's a confidenti al
Schedul e Sunmary of the Inpact fromthe Federal |ncone
Tax Change. The filing was made January 31, 2018.

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Is that docunment in the
record in this case?

MR. BERLIN. No, it is not.

MR, BOUDREAU. Just a point of clarity. |Is
that a docunent that was filed by the conpany in this
case?

MR. BERLIN:. It was filed in the AW

MR. BOUDREAU. In the AWcase. kay. Thank
you.

MR. BERLIN: Judge, | woul d suggest perhaps
t he Conmmi ssion could take adm nistrative notice of the
conpany's response filing in AW2018-0174.

JUDGE PRIDA@ N. Any objections? The
Comm ssion will take noti ce.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Then turning to paragraph
2B, the protected and unprotected ADIT, and there's a
sentence in here that says the unprotected excess AD T
regul atory asset bal ance of $4, 450,378 shall be
anortized begi nning January 1, 2019 in the sane anounts

as the anortization of protected excess ADIT. So is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

114



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

that just until the next rate case?

MR, BIRCHFI ELD: That is the way we had vi ewed
this that it would be earnings-neutral as addressed in
the | ast second of Section B until the anortization
structure for the unprotected ADIT could be addressed
again in Sunmmt's next general rate case.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So it woul d be your
position that none of the parties would be bound to the
tables in AT-2 and AT-3 after the next rate case?

MR. BIRCHFI ELD: As a point of clarification,
the protected ADIT schedule is structured around the
average rate assunption nethod and would, in fact, be a
fi xed schedul e based on the timng differences between
when the book depreciation and tax depreciation rates,
ternms of that portion of it --

COW SSI ONER HALL: That's the protected you
said, right?

MR. Bl RCHFI ELD: The protected woul d be set.

The unprotected --

COW SSI ONER HALL: And that's required by IRS

normal i zati on?

MR. BI RCHFI ELD: Correct. So that portion of
the Schedule AT-2, that 9.4, essentially $9.5 mllion
woul d follow that anortization schedul e through 2063.

The unprotected portion that we are proposing to foll ow

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

115



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

that until the next general rate case could then be
adjusted in the next general rate case.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. That makes sense.
And you'd have no concerns if in any order if we do
approve this stipulation that we were to nmake that clear
what you just said on the record?

MR Bl RCHFI ELD: Correct.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So the conpany's earni ngs
i ncreased from 2018 -- from 2017, is that correct, by
roughly $8 mllion?

MR. BI RCHFI ELD: The conpany's ear ni ngs
i ncreased --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Is that a confidenti al
figure? 1 don't want --

MR, BIRCHFI ELD: |'m happy to tal k about the
conpany's earnings, but | would prefer to do that
confidentially.

MR. BOUDREAU:. | guess |'d request that we go
in canmera for this portion of it.

JUDGE PRRDA@N: W can certainly go in canera
if you'll give ne just a nonent. |[|'Il rely on counsel

if there's sonebody in the roomwho's not supposed to be

here to -- | don't see anybody but just in case. W'I|
give just a mnute. If you'll give nme just a mnute,
we'll go in canera.

Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 116

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

(COURT REPORTER S NOTE: Due to a technica
issue with the court reporter's equi pnent, there is no
vi deo/ audi o of the approximte 4-mnute in canera
portion of the on-the-record. Judge Pridgin was advised
of this.)

JUDGE PRID@N. We're back in public forum
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Can we at sone point go
back and | ook at the record and for that part of the
transcript that was unrelated to earnings get that put
into the public record?

JUDGE PRIDG@ N. Absolutely. It would be easy
to entertain a notion fromcounsel to change the
desi gnati on of sonme of this fromHC to public. | don't
see a problemw th that.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Are you waiting for that
not i on?

JUDGE PRIDA@N. I'msorry. W'IlIl probably
need to read the transcript to see exactly what
i nformati on needs to be taken fromHC to public.

COW SSI ONER HALL: GCkay. | believe that's
all the questions | have. Thank you.

JUDGE PRIDA N: Thank you. Any further bench
guestions for Summt's technical w tnesses?

COWMM SSI ONER HALL: Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 117
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Any bench questions for
staff's w tnesses?

COW SSI ONER HALL: Let ne start maybe with a
nore policy-based question. |f staff's position at the
inception of this case was that the regulatory liability
for the tax cut should be effective January 1, 2018, why
does staff now believe that it's appropriate to start
that January 1, 20197

MS. DIETRICH Natelle Dietrich, Comm ssion
Staff Director. | think as has been discussed the
surveillance reports and the annual reports indicate
that Summt is likely in an under earnings situation.

So if we had gone back to January 2018, it would likely
have triggered a rate case which would have potentially
resulted in custonmers having higher rates as opposed to
recei ving benefits or addressing the Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act in isolation. So that was one reason why we were
confortable with going back to 2019 and addressing the
situation fromthen forward as opposed to potentially

i ncreasi ng rates on cust omners.

COW SSI ONER HALL:  I'm not sure who this
guestion is best directed to. 1'Il let you decide that.
That concerns the under earnings situation of the
conpany in 2018. Wo on staff has done that analysis

and made that determ nation?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

118



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

M5. DIETRICH Ms. McMel | en.

COW SSI ONER HALL: If you could pl ease
el aborate on that, | would appreciate it.

M5. MCMELLEN: Basically fromthe quarterly
surveillance reports | received fromSummt it showed
their under earnings based on that information they
provi ded.

COWM SSI ONER HALL: By how nuch?

M5. McMELLEN: From what |'ve | ooked at so
far, the analysis, and it's not conplete --

MR. BOUDREAU. If | mght, and I don't want to
interfere wwth the questions and answers, but if we're
getting into specific nunbers, again | mght ask that we
go in canera

JUDGE PRID@N. Let's go in canera to discuss
t hose --

COW SSI ONER HALL: Actually before we do that
and | think I know the answer, but can you tell ne why
that is confidential?

MR. BOUDREAU: Well, | think the idea behind
it is that in terns of the conpetitive status of the
conpany with respect to other providers of conpeting
energy, that's one consideration. | think, you know,

t he other aspect is just generally in ternms of the

conpany's position with respect to financing its

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 119

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

operations and dealing with lenders. It's just better
that this information be kept internal

COW SSI ONER HALL: Are there any SEC
consi derations here as well?

MR. BOUDREAU:. | don't believe the SEC
considerations cone into play here, no.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Al right. Thank you.

JUDGE PRRDA N Let's go in canera to discuss
the HC financials. Gve ne just a nonent, please.

(COURT REPORTER S NOTE: Due to a technical
I ssue with the court reporter's equipnent, there is no
vi deo/ audi o of the approximate 1-m nute in camera
portion of the on-the-record. Judge Pridgin was advised
of this.)

JUDGE PRIDA@N:. We're back in public forum
COW SSI ONER HALL: Do you have an
understanding as to why the conpany is in that earnings

situation?

M5. McMELLEN:  From ny under st andi ng, the
majority of the under earnings are due to net | osses,
the net loss carry forwards from previ ous years.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So nothing wth the
operations of the --

M5. McMELLEN: | believe they stated that 50

percent of their capital investnents have been over the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

120



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

| ast ei ght years.

COW SSI ONER HALL: | believe that's all |
have. Thank you.

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Thank you. Further bench
questions for staff w tnesses? Comm ssioner Col eman?
Thank you. Any bench questions for public counsel
W t nesses?

COW SSI ONER HALL: | have a feeling | know
the answer, and it may just be ditto, but from public
counsel's perspective, why is it appropriate to not
start the regulatory liability until January 1, 2019
regarding the 35 to 21 tax cut?

MR. RILEY: W were in agreenent w th what
staff had negotiated and frankly we didn't want to rock
the boat as to kick that back to January 1, 2018.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So is there any policy
basis for the Conmm ssion doing so, because we're fine
wi th rocking the boat.

MR RILEY: No, sir. W weren't rocking the
boat .

COW SSI ONER HALL: I'minterested in from
public counsel's perspective why it would be appropriate
to start that 2001 -- | nean January 1, 2019 and not ' 18
whi ch was staff's original position and OPC s origina

position? Is it sinply because of the under earning

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

121



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

situation?

MR. RILEY: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER HALL: So from public counsel's
position, that is either a policy or a practical or a
| egal rationale for not starting -- not setting the
regul atory liability as of the date of the actual tax
cut?

MR, RILEY: Well, it was our understandi ng
when we went into negotiations that certain entries on
t heir books and records woul d cause possi bl e probl ens
with |l ending covenants, and if nenory serves ne
correctly this negotiated point was able to relieve sone
of that pressure.

COW SSI ONER HALL: But you woul d al so answer
yes to ny question, nmy question was, is under earning a
policy, practical or legal rationale for essentially
giving the conpany the benefit of the tax cut for a
certain duration of tinme?

MR RILEY: It would fall under a practical.

COW SSI ONER HALL: That's all | have. Thank
you.

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Thank you. Any further bench
questions? Conmm ssioner Col eman? Thank you.

Al right. Let ne see. 1Is there anything

further fromcounsel or fromthe bench before we go off

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

122



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

the record? Going once, going

M5. SHEMAELL: M. Riley has rem nded ne that

tw ce.

yes, we were signatories and we intend to be bound by

this until the next rate case.
JUDGE PRIDA N:  Than

fromthe bench or from counsel
MR. BERLIN:  Not hi ng
JUDGE PRIDA N. Al

Thank you.
k you. Anything further
?
, Judge. Thank you.
right. Hearing nothing,

that wll conclude this presentation. Thank you very

much. We are off the record.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

123



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

GR-2018-0230 vOL. |11

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then
transcribed fromthe video streamprovided to nme by the
Public Service Conm ssion, excluding the in cameras for
whi ch there was no video/ audi o, the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct

transcript made at such tinme and pl ace.

-

:'i)ﬁ??/kyg

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

124



GR-2018- 0230 VvQA..

lIindex:

$1, 156, 535. . back

$

$1,156,535 101:1
107:10 112:23,25

$4,450,378 114:23
$8 116:10
$9.5 115:23

1 104:25 105:9,10
106:2,7,14 110:5
114:24 118:6,8

10 98:7
10:03 95:10
13 95:9

14th 98:9

16 98:1

18 106:7 110:5
19 105:10

2 99:19
2014 113:2

2017 105:18 106:25
116:9

2018 98:1104:25
105:10,18,21 106:2,
15,19,22,25 107:2,3,5
110:17 114:5 116:9
118:6,13,24

2019 95:9 104:25
105:10 114:24 118:8,
18

2063 115:24

21 105:4 107:20
24-year 108:14

2A 99:19 105:2 112:23

2B 114:21

31 1145
34 107:19 108:7
35 105:3108:5,9

4

4-minute 117:3
4.5 104:22

5 104:23

7 113:23

9

9.4 115:23
9.5 104:20

A

a.m. 95:10
AAO 100:14,23
Absolutely 117:12

accounting 98:13
100:8

Act 98:15,16 99:1
103:18 118:17

actual 108:6
actuals 106:22

address 96:17 97:21
98:14 99:8,11 100:8,
11 101:22 103:22

addressed 106:1
109:16 110:6 115:3,5

addressing 103:18
118:16,18

ADIT 98:20 101:9,10,
14,23 104:20,22 105:5
107:24 108:2,11,13,
14,17,23 110:4 111:17
114:21,22,25 115:5,11

adjusted 116:2
adjusting 113:1

administrative 97:20
114:16

adopted 112:19
advised 117:4
Affairs 96:2

affect 109:17,22
agenda 97:25
agree 107:25110:4,6

agreement 98:8,9,18
99:18,19 103:13,16
110:11 111:20

ahead 104:3

Amanda 96:12
103:24 112:19 113:16

amortization 98:19
108:11,15,16,18,20,23
111:16 114:25 115:4,
24

amortized 98:20
114:24

amount 99:20,21
101:13 107:11,16,24
108:1

amounts 114:24

analysis 118:24
119:10

annual 99:20 118:11

answers 96:16,25
97:13104:4 112:14
119:12

appearance 95:11,18

appearing 95:19 96:7
applicable 108:7
apply 110:8
approach 109:1
approval 111:16

approve 101:16,25
116:5

approving 102:2
approximate 117:3
arrangement 101:9
arrive 107:10
aspect 98:17 119:24
aspects 103:23

asset 104:21 107:25
108:18 114:23

assighed 95:7

assume 100:12
112:17

assumption 115:12

AT-2 107:25 108:2,15
115:9,23

AT-3 108:4 115:9
attorney 99:2

auditing 96:12
103:24

auditors 109:6
authorized 107:7
average 115:12

avoid 100:13,20,23
108:24

AW 113:20 114:12,13

AW-2018-0174
107:13 113:21 114:17

B

back 97:24 106:2,19
110:5111:10 117:6,9
118:13,18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0230 VvQA..

I 11| ndex:

bal ance. . days

balance 108:17
114:23

based 105:11 106:19,
22,25 107:6,18 110:7
113:1115:13119:6

Basically 97:23 119:4
basis 98:21 106:3

begin 95:12 97:3,14,
15104:17

beginning 95:15
114:24

behalf 95:19 96:5,8,
19

bench 97:14 99:14
103:4 109:8 112:9,15
117:23 118:1

benefit 96:13 106:11
benefits 118:16

Berlin 96:6,7,18,25
103:6,9,10 104:8,11,
15 105:2,6,23,25
106:13,21 109:10
113:20 114:1,8,12,15

bind 111:22,24
binding 101:17
binds 111:20

Birchfield 95:23 99:7
101:5102:13 112:18,
21,25 113:8,12,22
115:2,10,18,22 116:7,
11,15

Bob 96:7 103:10
book 115:14

Boudreau 95:17,18
96:4 97:16,18 99:13,
25100:5,19 101:4,18
102:5,11,23 103:1,3,7,
12 114:9,13 116:18
119:11,20

bound 109:19 115:8
briefly 104:3
brought 95:14

Brydon 95:19
building 95:9 112:13

C

calculated 113:1

calculation 101:15
107:17 113:3,7,9,10,
12,14,18,24

camera 116:19,20,25
117:3 119:14,15

canceled 98:7

case 97:7,25 98:10,23
101:11,21 102:4,10,17
103:18 106:20 107:13,
17 108:6,8,12,21,24
109:13,18 110:6
111:18,23,24 113:2,
13,17,21,24 114:7,11,
13 115:1,6,9 116:1,2,
23 118:5,14

case-by-case 106:3
cases 106:3,9
caused 98:15

change 107:12,13,22
114:5117:13

charged 111:11
cheat 104:8,13
Chief 95:23

circumstances
100:22,24 110:7

City 95:10 96:9
clarification 115:10
clarity 114:9

clear 1165
Coleman 103:2

comfortable 102:6
110:15118:18

comments 97:22

Commission 95:4,
15,22,25 96:5,9,14,16

97:8,18,21 98:3,5
99:2,6,10 101:22,24
103:10,20 106:18
108:10 109:12 110:4
111:12,21 114:2,16,19
118:9

Commission's 96:9

Commissioner
99:15,16,17 100:2,12,
25101:7,24 102:8,19,
24 103:2 104:5,10,13
105:1,15,24 106:5,16
110:16,20,24 111:6,
15,22 112:2,6,17,22
113:6,10,15,20,23
114:6,20 115:7,16,20
116:3,8,13 117:8,16,
21,25118:3,21 119:2,
8,17

Commissioners
96:21 97:9,19

Commissions
101:17

companies 107:23

company 95:13
100:10 101:25 102:5,
10,14 103:15 105:12,
13,18,20,21 106:1
107:1,14 109:24
110:11,13,17 111:13
114:10 118:24 119:22

company's 100:14
107:7 109:2 110:9
114:17 116:8,11,16
119:25

compared 107:20
comparing 107:21
competing 119:22
competitive 119:21
complete 119:10
components 101:23

concerns 116:4
118:23

confidential 107:25
108:2,5 113:17 114:3

116:13 119:19

confidentially
116:17

consideration
119:23

considered 110:8

consistent 101:15
107:22

consultants 102:16
contact 96:10
contested 97:6
contradicting 100:13
contrary 106:8,12

correct 105:23
106:13 112:20,21
113:25 115:22 116:7,9

cost 108:15

counsel 95:12 96:19,
22 97:3,5,15 98:6
100:7 103:10 109:14
110:14 111:24 116:21
117:13

court 96:10 117:1,2
CPAS 96:23
create 99:25
creating 98:13
creation 98:12

customers 108:16,19
111:11 118:15,20

customers' 109:22,
23

cut 99:21 106:10
118:6

Cuts 98:15,16 99:1
103:18 118:16

D

date 99:22 101:1
days 98:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0230 VvQA..

| ndex:

deal . . happy

deal 98:18
dealing 99:1
deals 98:12,18
dealt 101:14
decide 118:22
deciding 108:11
deems 101:23
deeper 103:23
defer 100:7

deferral 98:13 99:20,
24 100:3 104:18,19,24
105:2,7,9 106:7

deferred 104:20,21,
22

department 100:8
depends 103:25
depreciation 115:14
designation 117:14

designed 100:13
101:3

detailed 101:6 109:6

determination
118:25

determined 105:21
106:18 107:9,13
108:21

determining 111:1

Dietrich 96:12 118:9
119:1

differences 98:14
115:13

differential 113:4
direct 113:16
directed 118:22
Director 96:2 118:10
discuss 119:15
discussed 118:10

discussions 103:14
dive 103:23

document 98:11
114:6,10

dollar 99:21 101:13
Due 117:1

E

earlier 99:5113:13,21

earning 105:22 108:8
109:25 110:3,17,19,
20,22 111:11

earnings 105:11,18,
21 106:24 107:4,5,8
108:25 109:3 111:4,14
116:8,11,16 117:10
118:12,23 119:6

earnings-neutral
115:3

easy 117:12
effect 102:7

effective 106:10
118:6

effort 100:23
elaborate 119:3
embarrassed 102:21
EMS 107:19,20
energy 119:23
England 95:19
entertain 117:13
entries 95:11,13
equipment 117:2

essentially 97:24
98:20 115:23

evaluation 102:17
event 100:15

evidence 105:19
106:8,20

evidentiary 106:12

excess 98:19 108:23
114:22,25

exchange 103:14
Executive 95:23
expenses 107:3
experienced 105:12
explain 112:22
explicitly 110:11
extensive 103:13
extent 99:9

extraordinary
100:15

F

fact 115:12
fair 103:16
fairly 98:11,23
February 98:1

federal 98:15 108:6
113:1 114:4

figure 101:1112:23
113:17 116:14

file 95:4 97:25 102:10

filed 98:2,8 113:2
114:10,12

files 98:22

filing 98:4 102:17
114:3,5,17

financial 95:24 99:20
102:16 107:11,12

financing 119:25
fine 100:16 104:10,14
firm 95:19

fixed 115:13

follow 115:24,25
forum 117:6

forward 98:23 101:17
118:19

free 101:22
full 108:9
future 101:17 108:20

G

Gas 95:5,6,20 98:4,22
99:3114:2

gather 102:15

general 101:21 115:6
116:1,2

generally 119:24
give 95:13116:21,24

good 95:2 96:20
97:19 98:25 99:17
100:5 102:12 103:7
109:11

Governor 95:9

GR-2014-0086
107:18

GR-2018-0230 95:4
greater 111:4
grips 100:20
guess 116:18

H

Hall 99:15,16,17
100:2,12,25 101:7,24
102:8,19,24 104:5,10,
13 105:1,15,24 106:5,
16 110:16,20,24
111:6,15,22 112:2,6,
17,22 113:6,10,15,20,
23 114:6,20 115:7,16,
20 116:3,8,13 117:8,
16,21,25 118:3,21
119:2,8,17

handle 98:18
happy 99:11 116:15

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0230 VvQA..

I 11| ndex:

HC. . obj ecti on

HC 117:14,20
hear 97:13 112:14
hearing 98:7
held 95:8
higher 118:15
hold 100:17

idea 119:20
ignorance 102:20
imagine 112:7

impact 99:20 107:11,
12 108:25 109:2 114:4

inappropriate
100:15

Inc.'s 114:2
inception 118:5

income 107:16 113:1
114:4

Incorporated 95:6
increase 107:2,3
increased 116:9,12
increasing 118:20
individual 95:22
individuals 95:21

information 96:11
102:16 103:14 105:12
106:22,25 107:9
110:10 117:20 119:6

intended 100:20
intent 101:19
interested 99:23
interfere 119:12
interim 98:21 101:20
introduce 95:14,21
IRS 115:20

Irving 96:7
isolation 118:17
ISRS 102:22

issue 100:21,23 110:5
117:2

issued 96:15 103:20

issues 98:10,12,25
103:17 109:16

January 98:1 104:25
105:9,10 106:2,7,14
110:5 114:5,24 118:6,
8,13

Jefferson 95:9 96:9

Jobs 98:15,16 99:1
103:18 118:16

John 96:23
joint 98:2

Judge 95:2,7 96:4,6,
18,21 97:2,20 99:13,
16 103:2,8,9 104:2
109:8 112:8 114:15,18
116:20 117:4,6,12,18,
23118:1 119:15

June 95:8

Lera 96:21
level 107:20,21 108:8

liability 98:14 99:24
100:1,4 104:18,19,20,
23105:8111:1118:5

likelihood 107:8
listed 96:14,24
listen 104:14

listening 97:13
112:13

litigated 97:7
litigating 111:23
located 96:9

looked 105:12,17,20
106:2 119:9

lot 99:8

M

K

Kaply 96:1,2
kick 111:1
kind 104:3112:6

language 100:9,10,
20,21 101:11 102:6

law 95:7,18

legal 101:8 110:25
111:7 112:7

made 110:12 114:3,5
118:25

make 100:17 102:17
108:23 116:5

makes 116:3
manner 109:20
Mark 96:13 103:25
material 100:16
materially 106:24
Matt 96:1

matter 95:4 109:21

Mcmellen 96:12
103:25 113:16 119:1,
4,9

means 108:19 109:21
meetings 103:14
mention 96:13
mentioned 113:13
method 115:12

microphone 97:11,
12 112:11

million 104:21,22,23
115:23 116:10

minute 116:24
misread 105:5

Missouri 95:6,10,20
96:8 98:5,22 99:3
114:2

moment 116:21
momentarily 97:2

morning 95:2 96:20,
2397:1999:17 109:11

motion 117:13,17

move 103:5

N

Natelle 96:11 118:9

Natural 95:5,6,20
98:4,22 99:3 114:1

necessarily 111:20
needed 104:15
negotiated 105:10
negotiations 109:13
net 104:19,22
neutrality 102:3

normalization
108:13 115:21

note 105:25117:1

notice 96:15 99:7
103:20 109:5 114:16,
19

number 109:14
113:17

numbers 119:13

O

objection 102:1

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR- 2018- 0230 1videx: | lobj ecti ons. . regul atory

objections 114:18
objective 108:22
occasions 106:18

Office 95:996:19,22
98:5

Officer 95:24
offices 96:10

Oligschlaeger 96:13
103:25 110:19

on-the-record 95:3
117:4

online 112:13
OPC's 109:9
opened 97:25

opening 97:3,6,15
103:5 109:9

opinion 112:5
opportunity 97:21
opposed 118:15,19
oral 95:11

order 98:13102:1,6
108:24 116:4

originally 100:9
oversight 113:8

P

paragraph 114:20
part 105:19 117:9
participated 109:12

parties 98:3 107:10
111:23 115:8

parts 104:19
Paul 95:18
pay 108:19
people 112:12

percent 107:19,20
108:5,7,9

perfectly 102:6
perform 113:6
performed 113:9

period 98:21 108:11,
13,15,16,18,20

perspective 106:12
110:25 111:7,9 112:7

podium 97:11,17

point 99:11 108:1
114:9 115:10 117:8

policy 110:25111:6
policy-based 118:4

portion 115:15,22,25
116:19 117:4

posed 109:5

position 100:6,14
101:5 102:13 106:6
107:4 109:17,25 110:3
111:4,14 115:8 118:4
119:25

potentially 118:14,19
practical 111:8
predicated 110:11
prefer 116:16
prejudiced 109:19

prepared 96:14,24
98:4 103:11,21,22
104:3,8 109:4

present 103:24
presentation 95:3,8

presented 96:15
101:20 103:17

preside 95:8
President 95:23
previously 100:14

Pridgin 95:2,7 96:4,
18 97:2,20 99:13,16
103:2,8 104:2 109:8
112:8 114:18 116:20
117:4,6,12,18,23

118:1 119:15
problem 117:15
procedural 98:2
proceed 104:1
proceeding 109:21
prohibit 108:10
proposal 98:20

proposed 98:10
100:9

proposes 98:18
proposing 115:25
Propriety 95:5

protected 98:19
101:10,13 102:3
104:20 105:4 108:2
111:17 114:21,25
115:11,16,18

provide 102:9 104:11

provided 106:25
107:14 110:10 119:7

providers 119:22

public 96:8,19,22
97:598:6 109:14
110:14 111:24 117:6,
11,14,20

purpose 109:16
pursue 99:9

put 96:199:6,10
102:12 105:19 117:10

Q

quantification
107:14

quarterly 119:4

question 100:6 101:8
102:12,20 103:24
106:21,23 112:10
118:4,22

questions 95:15,25
96:15,16,17,24 97:1,8,

999:4,6,8,10,14
101:1,2,6 103:3,4,19,
21,22 104:4,16 105:15
109:5,6,8 112:9,15
114:2 117:22,24 118:1
119:12

R

rate 95:598:23
101:11,21 102:4,10,17
105:7 107:11,12,17,
19,20,22 108:4,6,7,8,
9,12,21,24 109:18
110:6 111:18,24 113:2
115:1,6,9,12 116:1,2
118:14

ratepayers 106:10

rates 108:16 109:22,
23111:9,12 113:5
115:14 118:15,20

read 117:19
ready 109:10

reason 100:2 105:13
118:17

reasonable 103:17
107:8 111:12

reasons 109:15
receive 106:11
received 119:5
receiving 118:16

recommend 99:2
109:14

record 95:3,17 96:7
113:11,13 114:7 116:6
117:9,11

reduction 105:3,7
107:15

referenced 113:21
reflect 95:18

regulatory 95:7 96:2
98:14 99:24 100:1,4
104:20,21 108:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0230 VvQA..

I 11| ndex:

related..talk

111:1 114:23 118:5
related 105:3
relevant 110:25
relied 110:10
rely 116:21
remarks 103:11
reporter 96:10
reporter's 117:1,2

reports 107:7 118:11
119:5

representation
110:18

representations
109:24 110:12,13

representing 96:21
request 98:1116:18
required 115:20

requirement 113:3

resolution 98:25
101:20

respect 119:22,25

respectfully 101:4
102:11

response 106:23
114:2,17

responses 103:21
109:4

result 103:13
resulted 118:15
results 106:24
return 107:7
revenue 102:2 113:3

revenue-neutral
98:21 101:10 108:23
109:1,21

revenues 107:2,3

review 107:6,9

Riley 96:23,25 109:12
112:1,5

Ron 95:6 96:7
room 112:12 116:22
roughly 116:10
run 107:19,20
runs 107:19

S

safe 106:5

schedule 98:2 107:25
108:1,2,4,15 114:4
115:11,13,23,24

scheduled 98:7
Schedules 95:5
Section 115:4
Senior 96:2
sense 116:3
sentence 114:22
separate 105:7
Service 955 96:8

set 108:13 111:12
113:24 115:18

sets 101:12 111:16
setting 109:16 111:21

settlement 98:10
103:17 105:11 111:16

sheet 104:9,14

Shemwell 96:20,21
109:10,11 110:18,23
111:3,8,19,25 112:4

short 97:22
shortened 108:17,19
show 96:7

showed 119:5
shown 108:15
shows 102:20

signh 109:14
sighatory 109:19
sighing 110:15
simply 105:3

Sir 103:1

situation 100:18
105:11 107:6,8 109:3
110:9,14 118:12,19,23

slight 110:3

slightly 111:13
solely 109:15
sort 97:5101:6

specific 99:6 106:19
119:13

specifically 100:11
102:1 109:16

speculation 102:9

staff 96:5,8,11,12
97:4 98:5 100:10
103:6,10,15,24
105:12,16,17,20
106:9,23 107:22
109:2,6 113:8 118:7,
10,24

staff's 98:1 100:7
106:6,22 107:6,9
108:22,25 109:23
110:12 118:2,4

stand 102:8

start 101:2 104:25
105:9 106:7 112:18
118:3,7

starting 99:21 106:14
starts 106:9

stated 100:14 108:4
statement 97:6
statements 97:3,15
stating 102:1
status 119:21

stay 111:9
Steven 95:22 99:7

stipulation 98:8,9,17,
24 99:18 100:3
101:12,16,19,20,25
103:13,15 108:1,10,22
109:15 110:7,15
111:20 112:23 116:5

stop 105:1
straight 98:23
structure 115:5
structured 115:11
submitted 113:14
succinct 98:11

suggest 101:4102:11
114:15

Summary 114:4

Summit 95:6,15,20,
24 96:3 97:4,16 98:4,
22 99:3,14 102:22
106:4,21 107:2,4,5
108:8,24 109:1 110:12
112:15114:1 118:12
119:5

Summit's 101:15
107:17 108:6,12 115:6
117:24

supplied 105:13
supports 103:15

supposed 110:21
116:22

surveillance 107:6
118:11 119:5

suspect 105:13

Swearengen 95:19

T

table 101:17 111:16
tables 115:9
talk 97:23 116:15

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0230 VvQA..

I 11| ndex:

tal ki ng. . year

talking 113:18

tax 98:14,1599:1,21
103:18 105:7 106:10
107:11,12,15,16,19,
20,21 108:4,6,9 110:7
113:1,4 114:5 115:14
118:6,16

taxed 108:9

TCJA 106:1107:11,
12

technical 99:8 103:4,
23112:9117:1,24

term 100:3,13

terms 109:20 110:8
111:9 115:15 119:21,
24

testimony 98:4
105:20 110:1 112:19
113:16,24

thought 105:3
tied 107:16

time 95:10 97:8 98:21
101:21 108:5,25

timing 115:13

today 95:2196:1,11
97:24 99:7 102:8

Tolbert 112:19
total 98:10
transcript 117:10,19
treat 97:5
triggered 118:14
turning 114:20

unique 109:1 110:7,
14

unprotected 98:19
101:9 102:3 104:21
105:5 107:24 108:3,
11,13,14,17 111:17
114:21,22 115:5,19,25

unrelated 117:10
update 106:22
updated 107:19
Utilities 95:24 96:3
utility 98:22

\Y

valuation 107:21
versus 101:9
Vice 95:23
video/audio 117:3
viewed 115:2

w

waiting 117:16
webcast 97:13

witnesses 95:14
97:10 101:3 103:5
105:16 112:10,16
117:24 118:2

wondering 101:16
word 99:23 110:2
writing 104:6

U

Y

understand 97:7
100:18 110:1 111:10

understanding
101:8 102:14 105:16
112:18

understood 109:23

year 98:2 108:20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124

	Word Index
	Index: $1,156,535..back
	$1,156,535 (4)
	$4,450,378 (1)
	$8 (1)
	$9.5 (1)
	1 (10)
	10 (1)
	10:03 (1)
	13 (1)
	14th (1)
	16 (1)
	18 (2)
	19 (1)
	2 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2017 (3)
	2018 (20)
	2019 (6)
	2063 (1)
	21 (2)
	24-year (1)
	2A (4)
	2B (1)
	31 (1)
	34 (3)
	35 (3)
	4-minute (1)
	4.5 (1)
	5 (1)
	7 (1)
	9.4 (1)
	9.5 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	AAO (2)
	Absolutely (1)
	accounting (2)
	Act (5)
	actual (1)
	actuals (1)
	address (9)
	addressed (5)
	addressing (3)
	ADIT (22)
	adjusted (1)
	adjusting (1)
	administrative (2)
	adopted (1)
	advised (1)
	Affairs (1)
	affect (2)
	agenda (1)
	agree (3)
	agreement (9)
	ahead (1)
	Amanda (4)
	amortization (11)
	amortized (2)
	amount (8)
	amounts (1)
	analysis (2)
	annual (2)
	answers (6)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (2)
	applicable (1)
	apply (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (3)
	approving (1)
	approximate (1)
	arrangement (1)
	arrive (1)
	aspect (2)
	aspects (1)
	asset (4)
	assigned (1)
	assume (2)
	assumption (1)
	AT-2 (5)
	AT-3 (2)
	attorney (1)
	auditing (2)
	auditors (1)
	authorized (1)
	average (1)
	avoid (4)
	AW (3)
	AW-2018-0174 (3)
	back (9)

	Index: balance..days
	balance (2)
	based (10)
	Basically (2)
	basis (2)
	begin (5)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (4)
	bench (8)
	benefit (2)
	benefits (1)
	Berlin (22)
	bind (2)
	binding (1)
	binds (1)
	Birchfield (17)
	Bob (2)
	book (1)
	Boudreau (23)
	bound (2)
	briefly (1)
	brought (1)
	Brydon (1)
	building (2)
	calculated (1)
	calculation (10)
	camera (6)
	canceled (1)
	case (42)
	case-by-case (1)
	cases (2)
	caused (1)
	change (5)
	charged (1)
	cheat (2)
	Chief (1)
	circumstances (3)
	City (2)
	clarification (1)
	clarity (1)
	clear (1)
	Coleman (1)
	comfortable (3)
	comments (1)
	Commission (30)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (52)
	Commissioners (3)
	Commissions (1)
	companies (1)
	company (23)
	company's (9)
	compared (1)
	comparing (1)
	competing (1)
	competitive (1)
	complete (1)
	components (1)
	concerns (2)
	confidential (7)
	confidentially (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (2)
	consultants (1)
	contact (1)
	contested (1)
	contradicting (1)
	contrary (2)
	correct (8)
	cost (1)
	counsel (14)
	court (3)
	CPAS (1)
	create (1)
	creating (1)
	creation (1)
	customers (5)
	customers' (2)
	cut (3)
	Cuts (5)
	date (2)
	days (1)

	Index: deal..happy
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	deals (2)
	dealt (1)
	decide (1)
	deciding (1)
	deems (1)
	deeper (1)
	defer (1)
	deferral (12)
	deferred (3)
	department (1)
	depends (1)
	depreciation (2)
	designation (1)
	designed (2)
	detailed (2)
	determination (1)
	determined (5)
	determining (1)
	Dietrich (4)
	differences (2)
	differential (1)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	Director (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussions (1)
	dive (1)
	document (3)
	dollar (3)
	Due (1)
	earlier (3)
	earning (9)
	earnings (18)
	earnings-neutral (1)
	easy (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (2)
	effort (1)
	elaborate (1)
	embarrassed (1)
	EMS (3)
	energy (1)
	England (1)
	entertain (1)
	entries (2)
	equipment (1)
	essentially (3)
	evaluation (1)
	event (1)
	evidence (3)
	evidentiary (1)
	excess (4)
	exchange (1)
	Executive (1)
	expenses (1)
	experienced (1)
	explain (1)
	explicitly (1)
	extensive (1)
	extent (1)
	extraordinary (1)
	fact (1)
	fair (1)
	fairly (2)
	February (1)
	federal (4)
	figure (5)
	file (3)
	filed (5)
	files (1)
	filing (5)
	financial (5)
	financing (1)
	fine (3)
	firm (1)
	fixed (1)
	follow (2)
	forum (1)
	forward (3)
	free (1)
	full (1)
	future (2)
	Gas (7)
	gather (1)
	general (4)
	generally (1)
	give (4)
	good (9)
	Governor (1)
	GR-2014-0086 (1)
	GR-2018-0230 (1)
	greater (1)
	grips (1)
	guess (1)
	Hall (51)
	handle (1)
	happy (2)

	Index: HC..objection
	HC (2)
	hear (2)
	hearing (1)
	held (1)
	higher (1)
	hold (1)
	idea (1)
	ignorance (1)
	imagine (1)
	impact (6)
	inappropriate (1)
	Inc.'s (1)
	inception (1)
	income (3)
	Incorporated (1)
	increase (2)
	increased (2)
	increasing (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	information (11)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	interested (1)
	interfere (1)
	interim (2)
	introduce (2)
	IRS (1)
	Irving (1)
	isolation (1)
	ISRS (1)
	issue (4)
	issued (2)
	issues (5)
	January (13)
	Jefferson (2)
	Jobs (5)
	John (1)
	joint (1)
	Judge (26)
	June (1)
	Kaply (2)
	kick (1)
	kind (2)
	language (6)
	law (2)
	legal (4)
	Lera (1)
	level (3)
	liability (11)
	likelihood (1)
	listed (2)
	listen (1)
	listening (2)
	litigated (1)
	litigating (1)
	located (1)
	looked (5)
	lot (1)
	made (4)
	make (4)
	makes (1)
	manner (1)
	Mark (2)
	material (1)
	materially (1)
	Matt (1)
	matter (2)
	Mcmellen (6)
	means (2)
	meetings (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	method (1)
	microphone (3)
	million (5)
	minute (2)
	misread (1)
	Missouri (8)
	moment (1)
	momentarily (1)
	morning (6)
	motion (2)
	move (1)
	Natelle (2)
	Natural (7)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (1)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiations (1)
	net (2)
	neutrality (1)
	normalization (2)
	note (2)
	notice (6)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	objection (1)

	Index: objections..regulatory
	objections (1)
	objective (1)
	occasions (1)
	Office (4)
	Officer (1)
	offices (1)
	Oligschlaeger (3)
	on-the-record (2)
	online (1)
	Opc's (1)
	opened (1)
	opening (5)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (2)
	oral (1)
	order (5)
	originally (1)
	oversight (1)
	paragraph (1)
	part (2)
	participated (1)
	parties (4)
	parts (1)
	Paul (1)
	pay (1)
	people (2)
	percent (6)
	perfectly (1)
	perform (1)
	performed (1)
	period (7)
	perspective (7)
	podium (2)
	point (5)
	policy (2)
	policy-based (1)
	portion (5)
	posed (1)
	position (14)
	potentially (2)
	practical (1)
	predicated (1)
	prefer (1)
	prejudiced (1)
	prepared (9)
	present (1)
	presentation (2)
	presented (3)
	preside (1)
	President (1)
	previously (1)
	Pridgin (22)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	prohibit (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (2)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	Propriety (1)
	protected (13)
	provide (2)
	provided (4)
	providers (1)
	public (13)
	purpose (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (6)
	quantification (1)
	quarterly (1)
	question (10)
	questions (35)
	rate (36)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (9)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (3)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	receiving (1)
	recommend (2)
	record (9)
	reduction (3)
	referenced (1)
	reflect (1)
	regulatory (12)

	Index: related..talk
	related (1)
	relevant (1)
	relied (1)
	rely (1)
	remarks (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporter's (2)
	reports (4)
	representation (1)
	representations (3)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	resolution (2)
	respect (2)
	respectfully (2)
	response (3)
	responses (2)
	result (1)
	resulted (1)
	results (1)
	return (1)
	revenue (2)
	revenue-neutral (5)
	revenues (2)
	review (2)
	Riley (5)
	Ron (2)
	room (2)
	roughly (1)
	run (2)
	runs (1)
	safe (1)
	schedule (11)
	scheduled (1)
	Schedules (1)
	Section (1)
	Senior (1)
	sense (1)
	sentence (1)
	separate (1)
	Service (2)
	set (4)
	sets (2)
	setting (2)
	settlement (4)
	sheet (2)
	Shemwell (11)
	short (1)
	shortened (2)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	sign (1)
	signatory (1)
	signing (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (1)
	situation (10)
	slight (1)
	slightly (1)
	solely (1)
	sort (2)
	specific (3)
	specifically (3)
	speculation (1)
	staff (24)
	staff's (13)
	stand (1)
	start (7)
	starting (2)
	starts (1)
	stated (2)
	statement (1)
	statements (2)
	stating (1)
	status (1)
	stay (1)
	Steven (2)
	stipulation (22)
	stop (1)
	straight (1)
	structure (1)
	structured (1)
	submitted (1)
	succinct (1)
	suggest (3)
	Summary (1)
	Summit (26)
	Summit's (6)
	supplied (1)
	supports (1)
	supposed (2)
	surveillance (3)
	suspect (1)
	Swearengen (1)
	table (2)
	tables (1)
	talk (2)

	Index: talking..year
	talking (1)
	tax (25)
	taxed (1)
	TCJA (3)
	technical (6)
	term (2)
	terms (6)
	testimony (6)
	thought (1)
	tied (1)
	time (6)
	timing (1)
	today (6)
	Tolbert (1)
	total (1)
	transcript (2)
	treat (1)
	triggered (1)
	turning (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (4)
	understood (1)
	unique (3)
	unprotected (17)
	unrelated (1)
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	Utilities (2)
	utility (1)
	valuation (1)
	versus (1)
	Vice (1)
	video/audio (1)
	viewed (1)
	waiting (1)
	webcast (1)
	witnesses (10)
	wondering (1)
	word (2)
	writing (2)
	year (2)



